PARTS CATALOG Cat. No. 8249 October, 1983

KL DEVICES

(INTERMITTENT DRIVING UNIT)
EREAARERB (M- T MEE)

FOR ETF32, ETF52

MODELS: KL100
KL200, 210
KL300

€ PEBASUS.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B R £

KL B RS ED R A vrverrme oo 2
KLEEE (1) b AFEREDTR covvrerrsrtrsre i 4— 5
KL&E (2) i W LT LRTETPRTP PRI PELP PRI 6— 7
" KL o b e o e 8— 9
KL%EB) %EI\: ....................................................................................... 10—11
gﬁlﬁl&%/f y-j—“‘y 7 AR R R LT ITE R IRO 12
TABLE OF CONTENTS Page
KL DEVICE COMPONENT PARTS LIST  tereeererenearneatuetiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiniie, 3
KL DEVICE (1) MANUAL TYPE - erreererrrerrrreten e 4— 5
KL DEVICE (2) ELECTRIC TYPE: - treererervestnsrinnn e, 6— 7
” KL CONTROLLER +:+¢-ereretattnttttmitiiiiiiitiii s 8— 0
KL DEVICE (3) PNEUMATIC TYPE -t etreererersenmnn 10—11
PART NUMBER INDEX :eterenrreeertutreoneattaiatateniiiitiiiatieiiiiiieaa. 12

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



KLk B E8 AR ETF32-ETF52

8 F R FEELR B O & &M
. L2 F—3 T PREM) 212478
e ¥ EE §jJ it KL100 Lo OB g ¥ EGD 212487
Lo g—3 05 FREGD) 212478
VoL 4 R 811041
FIG =21 M KL200 73 4y o R 303010
(Sgogé?:f;é” b 2 4 o F(H) 708018
RIS, 2y Fw--F— 100,200V 760135
= 220,/ 240V 760136
£ —32 0T FEEG 212478
ARV N (#) 811041
&+ EXAY) T KL210 A R Nt 303010
(:\‘“f‘fxy%%ﬁ]k,vc);i—tg> Lo 4 FGE) 708004
=i .ONI= % ‘ 22 he—%— 100,200V 760135
220,/ 240V 760136
A>F—3 7> FEEGE 212478
. 7 - L 7 —(4) 513038
- £ x KL300 I 7 — 5 v 7(H) 532005
TA4NT—L XL —F—(#f) 522007

#¥KL100i2., ETF52-142FB - ETF52-243FD - ETF32-542FDI- ¥ #6345 79,
(KL200~ 3003 R F ] )

KL200 - KL210 - KL300( . #E3CEMTY .
FREKEAZ LG T, #REAL T(EE W,

From the library of: Superior. Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




KL DEVICE COMPONENT PARTS LIST

DEVICE
DRIVING MANNER ¢ COMPONENT PARTS
=" | TYPE NoO.
Intermittent device #212478
MANUAL TYPE KL100 Knee lifter #212487
Intermittent device #212478
ELECTRIC, Solenoid assembly #811041
ALTERNATE TYPE KL Bracket assembly #303010
(Recommended for continuous shirring.} 200 Knee switch assembly #708013
Once turned ON, it keeps working
until turned OFF. Controller 100/200V #760135
220/240V #760136
Intermittent device #212478
ELECTRIC, Solenoid assembly #811041
MOMENTARY TYPE KL210 Bracket assembly #303010
Recommended for intermittent Shlrrmg Knee SWitCh assembly ﬁ 7“‘0“4
It keeps working while keeping ON.
If turned OFF, it stops working. Controller 100/200V #760135
220/240V #760136
Intermittent device #212478
Air cylinder assembly #513038
PNEUMATIC TYPE KL300 Air valve assembly #532005
Filter/regulator #522007

KL100 is a standard fitting for ETF52-142FB, ETF52-243FD

and ETF32-542FD.

KL200, KL.210 and KL300 are options.

From the library of: Superior-Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




KL100~300 @ |
|

{D-®

From the library of: Superior gewing Machine & Supply LLC



KLERE (1) beVEHR KL DEVICE (1) MANUAL TYPE

REF. PART NO.
NO. 2% n™ o A3 NAME QT.

212478 ADR=EZVTUMIIF(IZ) INTERMITTENT ATTACHMENT

31

212479
212480
212481
212482

40091
212483

2044
202058
212436
212484

4906
212487

207341-FD

4906

212485

207344-FD

D543
209287

207350-FD

5543
212486
5543
4805
202058

207345~FD

95438
207346
212492

212495-FD

995463

From the library of: Superiar 3ewing Machine & Supply LLC

R PLVAE.
2 YERD
EYNe U™ %
5%

=520 /CH
PR A
OYNIIDN/CH
L) M §

SN Mok

AR

t£ox®

EYT DN PSIF(DE)
PAR M

oz

A

DN I b
FOMNE
PAESL)

DNIDEN Wb

IR I
OYNIFYb
EAVIAES

By 75
DN Ihb
Y PFNT -
o9
PAFEPT

DNV b

ADJUSTING PLATE
SCREW
SPRING
LATCH

SCREW

CABLE

NUT

WASHER

CABLE SUPPORT

BRACKET

SCREW

KNEE LIFTER ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

SCREW

SHAFT
COLLAR
BOLLT
SPRING
BRACKET

BOL.T
LEVER
BOL.T
NUT
WASHER

KNEE PAD

BOL.T

KNEE PAD COVER
SHAFT

BRACKET

BOL.T

N



KL200:210

From the library of: Superior-Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



KLZE(2) BIRX KL DEVICE(2) ELECTRIC TYPE

REF. PART NO.

NO. 9% 0Nt o A3 NAME: QT.
1 811041 2R (D2) SOLENOID ASSEMBL.Y 1
2 811042 P Pa SOLENOID 1
3 302097 DAY b4 BRACKE:T 1
4 302095 2] LEVER 1
5 95266 nYNI2x5™ /C8 SCREW 1
6 302096 PAE® D PIN 1
7 201629 pATD RING 1
8 Sl44 aQUnITIN/C8 NUT 1
9 4905 tox™ SCREW [

10 4121 L% /M4 SCREW 1
11 742202 FAITA MY JUNCTION CORD 1
12 708013 EY» A4VF (D5 KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBI.Y 1
13 708004 B RAVF (D) KNEE SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
14 303010 AFIM(DD) BRACKET ASSEMBI.Y 1
15 197 PARSM b BRACKET 1
16 4910 t2x SCREW 2
17 204585 YNt R WASHER 2

From the library of: Superior S3ewing Machine & Supply LLC



-

(=

100/200V

D000

(5)(8)(8)(10)

il <~y
COMMON PARTS

1) ~

220/240V

(97100/200V

(10)220/240V

KL200-210

-~

(1) 100/200V

220/240V

e

‘3) 100V

(4) 200V

(5) 220V

(8) 240v

From the library of: SuperiorSewing Machine & Supply LLC




KL¥#E®E (2 PLaYbO—-5-— KL DEVICE(2) PL CONTROLLER
(KL) (KL)

REF. PART NO.
NO. 2% 0™ o AE2H") NAME:

2

60135 PLAOZMI-5-(100/200V)  PL. CONTROLLERC100/200V)
760136 PLOIRI-5-(220/240) PlL. CONTROLLER{(220/240V)
742076 FrOUN0-MN 100V POWER SOURCE CORD/100V
742075 FROUN IR 200V POWER SOURCE CORD/200V
wo L2077 FrINI0-RY220V POWER SOURCE CORD/220V

AN

6 742078 FRTN 02400 POWER SOURCE CORD/240V
7 791024 F32A(100/2000) TRANSFORMER(100/200V)
& 791025 bDIAC220/240) TRANSFORMER(220/240V)
9 TLA2215 DRI (DX 100/200VCONNECTOR CORD ASSEMBL.Y
10 742216 ARDR-~ 0N (DZ) 220/ 240VCONNECTOR CORD  ASSEMBIL.Y

11 760133 5 R CASE:

12 760134 P-i CONTROLLER BOX
13 760106 HNS - COVER
14
15

4100 oo™ /M3 SCREW
303550 YNt R WASHER

s

16 204586 IR SR Al S WASHER

17 202013 DV CUSHION RUBBER
18 4107 E2RL™ /b SCREW

19 303026 TENT R WASHER

20 4802 QURITI /M4 NUT

21 300291 IR M S/ D1 Rl S WASHER

22 745057 DONIPEN (D) PRINT CUICUIT PANEL ASSEMBLY
23 748014 RV IR b TAPPING SUPPORT

24 4118 EIRL™ /M4 SCREW

23 300291 ANIF S/ A TR S WASHER

26 4110 B3R /Ma SCREW
20 300291 NN 3/ A § WASHER
28 303448 I WASHER
29 4803 avnIye/mMa NUT

30 771003 B1-AT(1A) FUSE/Z1A

31 772003 - AY iR - FUSE HOL.DER
32 4105 L3R /M3 SCREW

33 204586 AR S T A S WASHER

Sh4 303350 LA S WASHER

33 4800 DINILIN /M3 NUT

SENENE O

36 742190 DRD8-1-bY(92) CONNECTOR CORD ASSEMBLY
37 742191 2FDR-0-b7 (92) CONNECTOR CORD ASSEMBLY
38 742214 ACNAEIU-B AC WIRING LEED

39 205722 AMND NAME PLATE

40 962512 5Nl LABEL.

PR

b ek T

41 307079 ARDA-EATON D CONNECTOR INDICATION PLATE
42 303500 DTIIVRCIRD BRACKET ASSEMBLY

43 303499 DA MM BRACKET

b4 4911 oz SCREW

45 748007 AT N STAPLE

foal

46 701003 AVF SWITCH

4¢  ¢G1011 AVFEADL NN D SWITCH INDICATION PLATE
48 783001 RA30)° NEON LAMP

W) ORENE, 100VE IO 2 2200V B2 TIAL

Note) % This cord is supdfi@I ¥t e Isblanarrgyh%ugjperier Hewing Machine & Supply LLC

on order.

[ i S .



From the library of: SuperiorSewing Machine & Supply LLC



KLIE (3) ZER
REF. PART NO.
NO. O (™ o AAD

1 513038 IPINIRN~(DZ)

2 9513039 TP IR -~

3 307074 TV

4 307075 ARSI B

5 4911 toxu®

6 303448 I A §

7 207351 VL (23

8 207352 PAR MY

9 4908 tozx”

10 207354 walWIVR & ST

11 202577 A7

12 202924 A 1 Al 3

13 207353 ot

14 L4809 avynIrUs/ma
15 202922 AT A {

16 532005 IV (D5
17 197 MBIV

18 4910 £2%:°

19 204585 I S

20 300220 N PIFL-R-(DE)
21 5118 ES5RN /05

22 137142 A I

23 5183 B3R /CH

24 3044 AYNIIIA/CH
25 137142 AT Al S

26 300216 Pals Uil

27 532001 17N O

28 601054 Y S A

29 600014 F1-

30 601020 200 - LR
31 601055 K=AW0% b

32 600078 F-*

I3 522007 LR~ F> a~-R-(P2)
34 522008 PR SUVE Sl [ VR S
25 300372 PAR MY

36 4304 OYNIRL™ /MG
37 210061 A 3

38 4806 avnITrV s/ Mé
39 4910 Toxu”

40 601053 PE o

41 601049 IPR=2A™ A4 b
42 608002 RS Ml

From the library of: Superior $ewing Machine & Supply LLC

KL DEVICE (3) PNEUMATIC TYPE

NAME

AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
AIR CYLINDER

KNUCKL.E

BRACKET

SCREW

WASHER

PULLEY ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

SCREW

PIN-SCREW

RING
WASHER
PULLEY
NUT
WASHER

ATR VALVE ASSEMBLY
BRACKET

SCREW

WASHER

VALVE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
NUT
WASHER

BRACKET

AIR VALVE

HOSE NIPPLE
TUBE

UNIVERSAL EIL.BOW

HOSE NIPPLE

TUBE

FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
FILTER/REGULLATOR

BRACKET

SCREW
WASHER
NUT

SCREW
CONNECTOR

HOSE: JOINT
WIRE: BAND

%
-

NN RN

—



PART NO.

197

197
3044
3044
3144
4009-1
4100
4105
4107
4110

4118
4121
4304
4800
4802
4803
4805
4806
4809
4905

4906
4906
4908
4910
4910
4910
4911
4911
5118
5183

5266
5543
5543
5543
5543
5543
137142
137142
201629
202013

202058
202058
202577
202922
202924
204585
204585
204586
204586
205722

207341-FD
207344~FD
207345~FD
207346
207350-FD
207351
207352
207353
207354
209287

210061
212436
212478
212478
212478
212479
212480
212481
212482
212483

212484
212485
212486
212487
212487
212487
212492
212493-FD
300216
300220

PAGE

—
LadiaN)

1

[EENEN

- —
Ny NN D D NN DO WO N =

>
Nt hd o

11

—_
—_

11

—
W N N2 TRy N

11
11
11

11

11
11
11
11

—

o

REF .
NO.

33

13
29
30
26
20

PART NO.

300291
300291
300291
300372
302095
302096
302097
303010
303010
303010

303026
303448
303448
303499
303500
303550
303550
307074
307075
307079

513038
513038
513038
513039
522007
522007
522007
522008
532001
532005

532005
532005
600014
600078
601020
601049
601053
601054
601055
608002

701003
701011
708004
708004
708004
708013
708013
708013
742075
742076

742077
742078
742190
742191
742202
742214
742215
742216
745057
748007

748014
760106
760133
760134
760135
760135
760135
760136
760136
760136

771003
772003
783001
791024
791025
811041
811041
811041
811042
962512

PAGE

—

- g -

—
NP N2 - N PR s R R o BN LN B o] NUWNNNN= OO L

11
11
11
11
11
11
1
11
11

NONANWNVVIOLYL VUWUNOVDUNOLOY VO8O LCOUNOVOOVYO0 O ONUWNNWNADD

REF .
NO.

14

19
28

43

15
34

41

33
34
27

16
29
32
30
41
40
28
31
42

46
47

13

30
31
48

PART NO.

REF .
PAGE NO.

PART NO.

REF .
PAGE NO.

PART NO.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.
PAGE NO.



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- EPEGASUS
SEWING MACHINE MFG.
CcOo,LTD.

First edition October, 1983 (8310 1T50D) . . .
rom the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



	KL DEVICE（１）PNEUMATIC
	LIST
	KL DEVICE（2）PNEUMATIC
	LIST
	KL CONTROLLER
	LIST
	KL DEVICE（3）PNEUMATIC
	LIST



